

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Writ Petition No. 333/2016

Babu Lal Saini, Press Reporter, S/o Shri Kesar Dev Saini, aged about 48 years, resident of House No. 75, Near Shikhar Nath, Ward No. 27, Laxmangarh, Distt. Sikar (Raj.).

----Petitioner

Versus

1. State of Rajasthan through Principal Secretary, Home Department, Government Secretariat, Jaipur.
2. Director General, Anti Corruption Bureau, Jhalana Institutional Area, Jaipur.
3. Inspector General, Anti Corruption Bureau, Jhalana Institutional Area, Jaipur.
4. Superintendent of Police, Range Jaipur-II, Anti Corruption Bureau, Jhalana Institutional Area, Jaipur.

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	None present
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Vijay Singh Yadav, PP

JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR DHAND

Order

28/04/2026

1. By way of filing the instant petition, a prayer has been made by the petitioner for issuing directions to the respondents to decide his representation submitted on 20.05.2016 and for holding a preliminary inquiry on the said representation/complaint against the accused for the offence punishable under Section 13 of the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988.

2. Learned Public Prosecutor submits that the aforesaid complaint/representation submitted by the petitioner was inquired

by the Additional Superintendent of Police, Anti Corruption Bureau, Jaipur and the alleged offence was found to be proved, hence after inquiry the said complaint was closed on 13.02.2017. Counsel submits that under these circumstances, the grievance so addressed by the petitioner, has been redressed by the Investigating Agency by conducting an enquiry. Hence, under the changed circumstances, the instant petition has become infructuous.

3. Considering the above factual aspect of the matter, the instant criminal misc. petition is dismissed as having become infructuous. The stay application as well as all pending applications, if any, also stand dismissed.

4. The factual report dated 16.10.2025 furnished by the Additional Superintendent of Police, Anti Corruption Bureau, Jaipur is ordered to be retained on the record.

(ANOOP KUMAR DHAND),J